
No. 19-1644

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BP P.L.C., et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland
(Ellen L. Hollander, District Judge)

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF THE STATES OF MARYLAND,
CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, MAINE,
MINNESOTA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, OREGON,
RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON, THE
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, AND THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

BRIAN E. FROSH
Attorney General of Maryland

JOSHUA M. SEGAL
Special Assistant Attorney General
200 St. Paul Place, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
jsegal@oag.state.md.us
(410) 576-7446

September 14, 2021

Counsel for the State of Maryland

[Additional counsel listed on signature page.]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COMPANIES CANNOT ESTABLISH REMOVAL JURISDICTION BY REWRITING THE COMPLAINT.....	3
II. STATES HAVE A CLEAR AND COMPELLING INTEREST IN ADDRESSING CLIMATE CHANGE HARMS WITHIN THEIR BORDERS.....	6
III. THE CASES THAT THE COMPANIES CITE DO NOT SUPPORT REMOVAL JURISDICTION HERE.....	8
CONCLUSION	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	1
<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	6, 10
<i>American Fuel & Petrochem. Mfrs. v. O’Keeffe</i> , 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018).....	2, 7
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964)	10
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	6, 8
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987)	3, 5
<i>Caudill v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of North Carolina</i> , 999 F.2d 74 (4th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	10
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Darcangelo v. Verizon Comms., Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2002).....	3, 5
<i>Delaware ex rel. Denn v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , C.A. No. 1:18-383-RGA, 2018 WL 1942363 (D. Del. Apr. 25, 2018);.....	8
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006)	11
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Construction Laborers Vacation Tr.</i> , 461 U.S. 1 (1983)	12
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v. Darue Eng’g & Mfg.</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	2
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	6
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960).....	7
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	10

<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987)	10
<i>King v. Marriott Int’l</i> , 337 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 952 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2019).....	3, 5, 10
<i>New Mexico ex rel. Balderas v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 323 F. Supp. 3d 1242 (D.N.M. 2018)	8
<i>North Carolina ex rel. North Carolina Dep’t of Admin. v. Alcoa Power Generating, Inc.</i> , 853 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	6, 10
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	10
<i>West Virginia ex rel. McGraw v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 646 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2011).....	1
<i>Wheeldin v. Wheeler</i> , 373 U.S. 647 (1963).....	7
<i>Wilson v. Republic Iron & Steel Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 92 (1921).....	3
